

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1207 OF 2023

Vishal Suresh Valantra

Applicant/Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

..Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4028 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1207 OF 2023**

None for Applicant/Appellant.

Ms. Ranjana D. Humane, APP for State/Respondent.

Mr. Ajit Savagave for the Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.

DATE : 12 AUGUST 2025

PC :

1. Nobody had appeared for the Appellant/Applicant on 29.07.2025. The Court on its own extended the ad-interim relief and the matter was directed to be listed on today's board. Even today, nobody appears for the Appellant/Applicant. Neither the Appellant/Applicant, nor the learned counsel appearing for the Appellant/Applicant is taking the matter seriously.

2. Hence, the following order:

O R D E R

- i) Issue Bailable Warrant in the sum of Rs.5000/-, to be executed by the Senior Inspector of Police, Mumbra police station, against the Appellant/Applicant for his presence before this Court, on 16.09.2025.
- ii) Issue Notice to the Advocate on record for the Appellant/Applicant seeking his response. The notice is made returnable on 16.09.2025.
- iii) Stand over to 16.09.2025.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)